

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF COLORADO

**ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE THIRD REPORT
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

*BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION
TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF KANSAS AND COLORADO*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PATRICIA WEISS
AIMEE BEVAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
1. The Arkansas River Basin	2
2. The Arkansas River Compact	3
3. The Current Proceedings	7
Introduction and summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The calculation of damages for injuries to Kansas’s quasi-sovereign interest in the econo- mic health and welfare of its residents in part on the basis of injuries suffered by past, pre- sent, and future Kansas water users does not violate the Eleventh Amendment	13
II. It is within the Court’s sound discretion to award prejudgment interest in an original action	22
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	21
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 343 (1939)	25, 26
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Div., Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	23, 24, 25
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943)	4
<i>Duplate Corp. v. Triplex Safety Glass Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 448 (1936)	23
<i>Funkhouser v. J.B. Preston Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 163 (1933)	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	17, 18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Devez Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 648 (1983)	23, 24, 25
<i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	21
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	4, 18
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	23
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	15, 17
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883)	14, 16, 17
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	17, 18
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 398 (1921)	25
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904)	13, 17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> :	
482 U.S. 124 (1987)	11, 13, 18, 21, 25, 27
494 U.S. 111 (1990)	13
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	23
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 190 U.S. 379 (1903)	13
<i>United States v. New York Rayon Importing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947)	23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	25
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	13
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987)	21
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Arkansas River Compact, Act of May 31, 1949, ch. 155, 63 Stat. 145	1, 4
Art. I, 63 Stat. 145	5
Art. III-B, 63 Stat. 146	5

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Art. IV-D, 63 Stat. 147	5, 6, 7, 10
Art. V, 63 Stat. 147-149	6
Art. VIII, 63 Stat. 149-151	6
Art. VIII-B, 63 Stat. 149	6
Art. VIII-C, 63 Stat. 150	6
Art. VIII-H, 63 Stat. 151	6, 7
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	21
